Private project
with World

Bank guarantee
(for termination

payment)

Scenario 3:
Fully

private
project

EPC, development, land acquisition, and

financing costs (in MUS$)
13.49 13.65 13.72

Equity (in MUS$) 3.37 3.41 3.43

Concessional sovereign-guaranteed loan 10.12 0 0

Uncovered commercial debt (in MUS$)  0 3.71 10.29

Covered commercial debt (in MUS$) 0 6.53 0

Estimated tariff in USc/kWh (VAT
exclusive)

6.36 9.27 9.63

The base case (Scenario 3) shows fully commercial financing, Scenario 2 shows finance using

64% of Commercial Debt covered with a World Bank Guarantee and 36% of uncovered

commercial loan, and Scenario 1 shows fully multilateral-concessional financing.

13.7.2 Sensitivity Analysis

A number of factors can influence the results situation, cash flows and the conclusions of the

base case scenario. In order to test the soundness of the base case analysis several

adjustments have been made to key variables. The testing was performed on several selected

individual factors. The following sensitivity tests on individual factors were performed:

• Increase and decrease of projected investment  costs,

• Variation of Debt/equity Ratio, and

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2027 2032 2037

DSCR N/A 0,92   1,14   1,17   1,20   1,24   1,48   N/A N/A

Min DSCR 0,92

Average DSCR 1,28

   FEASIBILITY STUDY12.5MWp DASHTADEM 1 PV PLANTDASHTADEM-TALIN (ARMENIA) -
[Project number]

Page 50 (51)

• Variation of Equity Remuneration.

13.7.2.1 Increase and decrease of projected investment costs

We have assessed the impact of increase or decrease of project CAPEX. The results are shown

in the following table:

Table  25 - Impact of CAPEX variation

CAPEX Tariff US$ cents/kWh

CAPEX +20 Table  26 - % 11.18

CAPEX +10% 10.41

Base Case  9.63

CAPEX -10% 8.87

CAPEX -20% 8.09

As PV cost is historically lowering is expected a reduction of capex by 2017-2018. However,

some other socio-economic factors can affect and make CAPEX grow in the future. The impact

of both cases are shown in the table.

13.7.2.2 Variation of Debt/equity Ratio

We have assessed the impact of Different level of leverages by investors. The results are shown

in the following table:

Table  27 - Impact of D/E ratio variation

Debt Equity ratio Debt Equity Tariff US$ cents/kWh

Base Case 75% 25% 9.63

Scenario B 80% 20% 9.46

Scenario C 65% 35% 9.96

The result shows that decreasing leverage rates by 10% produces an increase in tariff in US$